



**Condensed Interim  
Un-Audited Financial Statements  
For the 1st Quarter Ended  
September 30, 2023**



**DAR ES SALAAM**



## CONTENTS

Company Information	04
Director's Review	05
Condensed Interim Balance Sheet	07
Condensed Interim Profit or Loss	08
Statement of Comprehensive Income	09
Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement	10
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	11
Notes to and forming part of Condensed Interim Financial Information	12

---

## COMPANY INFORMATION

<b>Board of Directors</b>	Mr. Faisal Mukhtar Ms. Abida Mukhtar Mrs. Nilofar Mukhtar Mrs. Mahwesh Faisal Mukhtar Mr. Muhammad Gul Nawaz Mr. Muhammad Yousaf Mr. Ejaz Hussain	Chairman & Director Chief Executive Officer
<b>Audit committee</b>	Mr. Muhammad Gul Nawaz Mrs. Mahwesh Faisal Mukhtar Mr. Muhammad Yousaf	Chairman Member Member
<b>HR &amp; Remuneration Committee</b>	Mr. Muhammad Yousaf Mrs. Mahwesh Faisal Mukhtar Mr. Ejaz Hussain	Chairman Member Member
<b>Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary</b>	Mr. Shahid Amin Chaudhry	
<b>Share Registrar</b>	M/s. Corplink (Pvt) Ltd. Wing Arcade, 1-K, Commercial Model Town, Lahore. Tel: 042-35839182, 35869037	
<b>Auditors</b>	M/s Rizwan & Co. Chartered Accountants	
<b>Bankers</b>	Meezan Bank Limited JS Bank Limited	
<b>Registered Office</b>	H.No. 37, Street No.14, Cavalry Ground, Lahore-Cantt. Phones: (042) 36610643-44	

---

## DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors of Dar es Salaam Textile Mills Limited ("the Company") take pleasure in presenting the First Quarter Accounts for the period ended 30<sup>th</sup> September 2023.

### Report

As we reflect on the past quarter, we want to provide you with a brief update on the Company's journey.

In the face of economic and political uncertainties, we've remained committed to resilience and prudent decision-making. The management is actively pursuing opportunities to revitalize the Company. One significant development is that the Company has successfully initiated trading, marking a positive step forward in the revival of our Company. Moreover, the management is continuing to work towards the possibility of a merger. This potential merger presents an exciting avenue for growth and value creation. Our management is diligently assessing this opportunity to ensure it aligns with our commitment to the best possible outcome for the company and its shareholders.

Our team continues to navigate the challenges of the ever-changing economic and political landscape with a steadfast focus on mitigating risks and seizing opportunities for growth.

The company net profit (loss) for the 1<sup>st</sup> quarter period ended September 30<sup>th</sup> 2023, PKR (1.853) million with EPS of PKR (0.232) per share vis-à-vis net profit/(loss) of PKR (1.939) million and EPS of PKR (0.242) per share.

On behalf of the Board of Directors



Abida Mukhtar  
Chief Executive Officer



Nilofer Mukhtar  
Director

Lahore: October 27, 2023

---

## ڈائریکٹرز کی رپورٹ

دارالسلام ٹیکسٹائل ملز لمیٹڈ ("کمپنی") کے ڈائریکٹرز 30 ستمبر 2023 کو ختم ہونے والی مدت کے لیے پہلی سہ ماہی کے اکاؤنٹس پیش کرنے میں خوشی محسوس کر رہے ہیں۔

### رپورٹ

جیسا کہ ہم گذشتہ سہ ماہی پر غور کرتے ہیں ہم آپ کو کمپنی کے سفر کے بارے میں ایک مختصر اپ ڈیٹ فراہم کرنا چاہتے ہیں۔ معاشی اور سیاسی غیر یقینی صورتحال کے پیش نظر، ہم پک اور دانشمندانہ فیصلہ سازی کے لیے پرعزم ہیں۔ انتظامیہ کمپنی کے احیاء کے لیے فعال طور پر مواقع تلاش کر رہی ہے۔ ایک اہم پیش رفت یہ ہے کہ کمپنی نے کامیابی کے ساتھ تجارت کا آغاز کیا ہے، جو کہ ہماری کمپنی کی بحالی میں ایک مثبت قدم ہے۔ مزید یہ کہ انتظامیہ انضمام کے امکان کے لیے کام جاری رکھے ہوئے ہے۔ یہ ممکنہ انضمام ترقی اور قدر کی تخلیق کے لیے ایک دلچسپ راستہ پیش کرتا ہے۔ ہماری انتظامیہ مستعدی سے اس موقع کا جائزہ لے رہی ہے تاکہ یہ یقینی بنایا جاسکے کہ یہ کمپنی اور اس کے شیئر ہولڈرز کے لیے بہترین ممکنہ نتائج کے لیے ہمارے عزم کے مطابق ہے۔

ہماری ٹیم خطرات کو کم کرنے اور ترقی کے مواقع سے فائدہ اٹھانے پر مستقل توجہ کے ساتھ بدلتے ہوئے معاشی اور سیاسی منظر نامے کے چیلنجوں کو نمٹنے کے لیے بات چیت جاری رکھے ہوئے ہے۔

30 ستمبر 2023 کو ختم ہونے والے سال کے لیے کمپنی کا خالص منافع (نقصان)، (1.853) PKR فی شیئر کے EPS کے ساتھ (0.232) PKR ملین PKR 1.939 ملین کے خالص منافع اور PKR 0.242 فی شیئر EPS۔

منجانب / برائے بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز

Muhammad Nadeem  
نیو فرمختار  
ڈائریکٹر

عابدہ مختار  
چیف ایگزیکٹو آفیسر

لاہور: 27 اکتوبر 2023

**Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position (Un-audited)**  
**As at September 30, 2023**

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30-Sep-2023</b> <b>Rupees</b> <b>(Un-Audited)</b>	<b>30-Jun-23</b> <b>Rupees</b> <b>(Audited)</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Equipment		93,835	134,050
Long term deposits		<u>27,025</u>	<u>27,025</u>
		<b>120,860</b>	<b>161,075</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables		698,496	1,243,341
Short term investment		-	60,000,000
Advance income tax		1,112,703	972,725
Cash and bank balances		<u>47,023,520</u>	<u>70,993</u>
		<b>48,834,719</b>	<b>62,287,059</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	6	10,371,966	10,754,334
Unclaimed dividend		1,159,777	1,159,777
Income tax payable		<u>68,629</u>	<u>-</u>
		<b>11,600,371</b>	<b>11,914,111</b>
<b>Working capital employed</b>		<b>37,234,348</b>	<b>50,372,948</b>
<b>NET CAPITAL EMPLOYED</b>		<b><u>37,355,208</u></b>	<b><u>50,534,023</u></b>
<b>Represented by:</b>			
<b>Share capital and reserves</b>			
Authorized share capital			
15,000,000 (June 30, 2020: 15,000,000) ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each		<u>150,000,000</u>	<u>150,000,000</u>
Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital		<b>80,000,000</b>	80,000,000
Accumulated loss		<b>(100,560,935)</b>	(98,706,971)
Revaluation surplus		-	-
Loan from sponsors		<u>57,916,143</u>	<u>69,240,994</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b><u>37,355,208</u></b>	<b><u>50,534,023</u></b>
<b>CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS</b>	<b>7</b>		

The annexed notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

  
**Abida Mukhtar**  
Chief Executive Officer

  
**Shahid Amin Chaudhry**  
Chief Financial Officer

  
**Nilofar Mukhtar**  
Director

**Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account (Un-audited)**  
**for the three months ended September 30, 2023**

	<b>Three months period ended</b>	
	<b>September 30, 2023</b>	<b>September 30, 2022</b>
	<b>(Rupees)</b>	
Sales	5,490,280	-
Cost of sales	<u>(5,132,000)</u>	-
<b>Gross profit / (loss)</b>	<b>358,280</b>	-
Other income	613,629	6,000,000
Administrative expenses	<u>(2,757,157)</u>	<u>(2,378,520)</u>
	<b>(1,785,248)</b>	3,621,480
Finance costs	<u>(87)</u>	<u>(361,306)</u>
<b>Profit / (loss) before taxation</b>	<b>(1,785,335)</b>	3,260,174
Income tax expense	<u>(68,629)</u>	<u>(1,320,370)</u>
<b>Profit / (loss) after taxation</b>	<b><u>(1,853,964)</u></b>	<b><u>1,939,804</u></b>
Earnings per share	<u><b>(0.232)</b></u>	<u>0.242</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

  
**Abida Mukhtar**  
 Chief Executive Officer

  
**Shahid Amin Chaudhry**  
 Chief Financial Officer

  
**Nilofar Mukhtar**  
 Director



**Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)  
for the three months ended September 30, 2023**

	<b>Three months period ended</b>	
	<b>September 30, 2023</b>	<b>September 30, 2022</b>
	<b>(Rupees)</b>	
Profit / (loss) after taxation	<b>(1,853,964)</b>	1,939,804
Other comprehensive income / (loss)	-	-
Total comprehensive income / (loss)	<b><u>(1,853,964)</u></b>	<b><u>1,939,804</u></b>

The annexed notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

  
Abida Mukhtar  
Chief Executive Officer

  
Shahid Amin Chaudhry  
Chief Financial Officer

  
Nilofar Mukhtar  
Director

**Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)**  
for the three months ended September 30, 2023

	Three months period ended	
	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2022
	(Rupees)	
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
(Loss)/profit before taxation	(1,785,335)	3,260,174
<b>Adjustments for non-cash charges/items:</b>		
Finance cost	87	361,306
Depreciation	40,215	-
	40,302	361,306
<b>(Increase) / decrease in current assets:</b>		
Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables	544,845	68,216
<b>Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:</b>		
Trade and other payables	(382,369)	(1,370,144)
<b>Changes in working capital</b>	162,476	(1,301,928)
<b>Cash (used in)/generated from operating activities</b>	(1,582,557)	2,319,552
Income tax paid	(139,978)	(900,000)
Finance cost paid	(87)	(114,696)
<b>Net cash (used in)/generated operating activities</b>	(1,722,622)	1,304,856
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Short term investment	60,000,000	-
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities</b>	60,000,000	-
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loan paid to sponsors	(11,324,851)	(2,500,000)
Long term finance	-	(411,000)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	(11,324,851)	(2,911,000)
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	46,952,527	(1,606,144)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period</b>	70,993	1,692,778
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	47,023,520	86,634

The annexed notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

  
Abida Mukhtar  
Chief Executive Officer

  
Shahid Amin Chaudhry  
Chief Financial Officer

  
Nilofar Mukhtar  
Director

**Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited)  
for the three months ended September 30, 2023**

	Share capital	Accumulated loss	Loan from sponsors	Total
(Rupees)				
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2022 (Audited)</b>	80,000,000	(86,788,589)	104,164,656	97,376,067
Loss after taxation	-	(11,918,382)	-	(11,918,382)
Other comprehensive income / (loss)	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss	-	(11,918,382)	-	(11,918,382)
<b>Transactions with sponsors</b>				
Loan received from sponsors	-	-	(705,000)	(705,000)
<b>Balance as at September 30, 2022 (Un-audited)</b>	<b>80,000,000</b>	<b>(98,706,971)</b>	<b>103,459,656</b>	<b>84,752,685</b>
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2023 (Audited)</b>	<b>80,000,000</b>	<b>(98,706,971)</b>	<b>69,240,994</b>	<b>50,534,023</b>
Loss after taxation	-	(1,853,964)	-	(1,853,964)
Other comprehensive income / (loss)	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	(1,853,964)	-	(1,853,964)
<b>Transactions with sponsors</b>				
Loan repaid from sponsors	-	-	(11,324,851)	(11,324,851)
<b>Balance as at September 30, 2023 (Un-audited)</b>	<b>80,000,000</b>	<b>(100,560,935)</b>	<b>57,916,143</b>	<b>37,355,209</b>

The annexed notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

  
Abida Mukhtar  
Chief Executive Officer

  
Shahid Amin Chaudhry  
Chief Financial Officer

  
Nilofar Mukhtar  
Director

---

---

**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)  
for the three months ended September 30, 2023**

---

**1 LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS**

---

Dar Es Salaam Textile Mills Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan on September 28, 1989 as public unlisted company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017). The Company became listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange in 1992. The registered office of the Company is located at House no 37 Street No 14, Cavalry Ground, Lahore Cantt. The Company was engaged in the business of manufacturing and sale of yarn. The shareholders of the Company in their extra ordinary general meeting held on June 27, 2023 decided to change its main business object to engage in general trading activities and also to change the name of Company to "DTM Limited"

---

**2 GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION**

---

The Company had closed its operation as a textile unit since 2014 and reported an accumulated loss of Rupees 100.560 million (June 30, 2023: Rupees 98.706 million) against paid capital of Rupees 80 million (June 30, 2023: Rupees 80 million). The Company disposed off its operating fixed assets including, freehold land, building, machinery and other assets and settled liabilities towards banks and other creditors in accordance with the approval of the shareholders. In the year 2022, the management, against show cause proceeding for winding up the company, obtained a one year time period to implement an alternate business plan and to revive the company, from the Commission. Subsequently, the Company held an Extra Ordinary General Meeting held June 27, 2023 sought approval from shareholders to change its principle line of business to general trading. The Company also decided to change the name of the Company from Dar Es Salaam Textile Mills Limited to "DTM Limited" and immediately submitted the required documents to SECP for completion of the corporate and regulatory formalities for change of Object Clause and Change of Name. Although the approval is being awaited, the Company has started its operations and has earned gross revenue of around Rupees 5.4 million in the first quarter of 2023. The management is hopeful to earn better returns for the shareholders during the current financial year.

During the period; the Company has executed a Memorandum of Understanding on September 04, 2023 with M/S TPL Life Insurance Limited to explore the possibility of and enter into discussions and negotiations for potential merger of TPL Life Insurance Limited and the Company, by way of a Scheme of Arrangement. The proposed transaction, if contemplated, would revive the Company in the best interest of all the stakeholders including its members. As of the reporting date, the sponsors of the Company have expressed their commitment to provide financial support to the Company.

In view of the above, these financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis on the grounds that the Company will be able to achieve satisfactory levels of profitability in the future based as per the revised alternate business plan and availability of working capital through support from the sponsors. Consequently; the financial statements do not include any adjustment relating to the realization of the assets and liquidation of its liabilities that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern.

---

**3 BASIS OF PREPARATION**

---

**3.1 Statement of compliance**

These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of International Accounting Standard ('IAS') 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', issued by International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB') as notified under the Companies Act, 2017, and Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

**3.2** These interim financial statements are unaudited and being submitted to shareholders, as required by Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017. The figures included in the condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the quarters ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 and

---

---

the notes forming part thereof have not been reviewed by the auditors of the Company.

- 3.3** These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual audited financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023. The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted for the preparation of these interim financial statements are the same as applied in the preparation of the preceding audited annual published financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2023. Selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to and understanding of the changes in the Company's financial position and performance since the last annual financial statements.

#### **4 ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

- 4.1** The significant accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of audited annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.
- 4.2** There are certain International Financial Reporting Standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the financial year beginning on July 01, 2023. These are considered not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Company's financial reporting and operations and are, therefore, not disclosed in these condensed interim financial statements.
- 4.3** Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using tax rate that would be applicable to expected annual profit or loss.

#### **4.4 Functional and presentation currency**

These interim financial statements is presented in Pak rupees, which is the functional and presentation currency for the Company.

#### **5 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are in conformity with the approved accounting standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including the expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

During the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2023.

The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.

	<b>September 30, 2023 Rupees</b>	<b>June 30, 2023 Rupees</b>
<b>6 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES</b>		
Accrued liabilities	<b>4,659,180</b>	4,996,305
Payable to related party	<b>231,767</b>	231,767
Withholding income tax payable	<b>398,621</b>	443,864
Others	<b>5,082,398</b>	5,082,398
	<b><u>10,371,966</u></b>	<b><u>10,754,334</u></b>

## **7 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS**

### **7.1 Contingencies**

**7.1.2** The Company filed Income Tax Return for the Tax Year 2009 by declaring taxable loss of Rupees 14,534,816 for the year and claimed brought forward losses of Rupees 123,213,497. The assessment Order under Section 122 (5A) of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 was finalized by the Department at taxable income of Rupees 137,646,895 and computed tax payable of Rupees 47,443,907. The Company preferred an appeal before Commissioner Appeals [CIR(A)] whereby CIR concluded the matter by deletion of proration of expenses, deletion of loan by Rupees 55,600,000, cash payments by Rupees 100,455,778 and understatement of imports by Rupees 11,565,330, School expenses by Rupees 349,422 and confirmation of addition of retirement by Rupees 3,166,000 benefits and department being aggrieved with the decision of CIR filed an appeal before ATIR which is pending for adjudication. The management is of the view that matter will be decided in the company's favour.

**7.1.3** The proceedings under section 112(2) of the Sales Tax Act, 1990 for the tax period July 2011 to February 2013 were finalized by the department against the taxpayer by creating tax demand of Rupees 11,479,226 along with penalty of Rs 344,377 and default surcharge to be calculated at the time of deposit. The company being aggrieved, with the order of the assessing officer an appeal before Commissioner Appeals [CIR(A)] on July 11, 2014. The CIR(A) passed the decision on September 25, 2014 and demand on account of sales to black listed person amounting to Rs 10.197 million was deleted whereas the matter of sales to zero rated person amounting to Rs 1.283 million was remanded back to concerned officer. The department being aggrieved with the decision of both of the above said points filed an appeal before Income Tax Appellate Tribunal. The income Tax Appellate Tribunal remand back the case to Officer Inland Revenue and the case is still pending. The management is of the view, as per advice of tax advisor, the matter would be decided in the Company's favour.

**7.1.4** Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan initiated show cause proceedings against the Company under section 257 of the Companies Act, 2017 against the Company and its directors. The Company submitted detailed replies to the show cause notices. However, subsequent to reprotng date concluded the proceedings under Section 183 and Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017 and imposed penaties on the Company to which the Comapny is considering to file apepal before appellate Bench of the Commission.

### **7.2 Commitments**

There is no commitment to reporting date.

## **8 RELATED PARTIES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Related parties comprise of directors of the Company, their close relatives and key management personnel. Detail of related parties (with whom the Company has transacted)

---

along with relationship and transactions with related parties, other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, are as follows:

### 8.1 Name and nature of relationship

#### Sponsors

Ms. Nilofer Mukhtar - Director  
 Ms. Abida Mukhtar - Director  
 Mr. Faisal Mukhtar - Director

### 8.2 Transactions with related parties

<u>Nature of Relationship</u>	<u>Nature of Transaction</u>	<u>September 30, 2023 (Rupees)</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>
Sponsors	Loan repaid	<b>11,324,851</b>	2,500,000

## 9 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

### 9.1 Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, price risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

These interim financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as at June 30, 2023.

There have been no changes in the risk management department or in any risk management policies since the year ended June 30, 2023.

### 9.2 Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Judgments and estimates are made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are recognized and measured at fair value in these interim financial statements.

IFRS 13, 'Fair Value Measurements' requires the Company to classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date (level 1).

- Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) (level 2).
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (Unobservable inputs) (level 3).

As at reporting date, the Company has following item to report in these levels:

## 10 GENERAL AND CORRESPONDING FIGURES

**10.1** In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 - 'Interim Financial Reporting', corresponding figures in the condensed interim statement of financial position comprise of balances as per the audited annual financial statements of the Company for year ended June 30, 2023 and the corresponding figures in the condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of cash flows and condensed interim statement of changes in equity comprise of balances of comparable period as per the condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the three months period ended September 30, 2023.

**10.2** Figures have been rounded off to rupees, unless otherwise stated.

## 11 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

**11.1** These interim financial statements was approved by the Board of Directors of the Company and authorized for issue on October 27, 2023.

  
Abida Mukhtar  
Chief Executive Officer

  
Shahid Ameen Chaudhry  
Chief Financial Officer

  
Nilofar Mukhtar  
Director

---





www.jamapunji.pk



**Be aware, Be alert,  
Be safe**  
Learn about investing at  
[www.jamapunji.pk](http://www.jamapunji.pk)

**Key features:**

- 📄 Licensed Entities Verification
- 🔍 Scam meter\*
- 🎮 Jamapunji games\*
- 📊 Tax credit calculator\*
- 🏢 Company Verification
- 📋 Insurance & Investment Checklist
- ❓ FAQs Answered
- 📈 Stock trading simulator (based on live feed from KSE)
- 📖 Knowledge center
- 📊 Risk profiler\*
- 📊 Financial calculator
- 📧 Subscription to Alerts (event notifications, corporate and regulatory actions)
- 📱 Jamapunji application for mobile device
- 📖 Online Quizzes



Jama Punji is an Investor Education Initiative of Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

[jamapunji.pk](http://jamapunji.pk) @jamapunji\_pk

\*Mobile apps are also available for download for android and ios devices



**DAR ES SALAAM**  
**TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED**

**HEAD OFFICE:** H.No. 37, Street No.14,  
Cavalry Ground, Lahore-Cantt.  
Phones: (042) 36610643-44